N

ASSESSMENT Ve

Nina Talbrant 2017-06-13  7P03612-3 13
Safety Investigation
+46 10 516 53 82

nina.talbrant@ri.se
Tarmetec Ltd

Ringtee 6
EE-510 13 Tartu
Estland

Review of low front and side attachment according to TSFS

2017:10
(14 appendices)

Summary

Review of city bars (low front and side attachments) according to the requirements in Swedish
Transport Agency’s regulation TSFS 2017:10 Appendix 1, Section 49 — Projection of parts on
external surface of cab and with reference to directive 92/114/EC and ECE Regulation 61. The
review shows no deviation from the above mentioned requirements.

1. Assignment

Review of city bars for motor vehicle class N, and Nj (truck over 3.5 tons) according to TSFS
2017:10 Appendix 1, Section 49 — Projection of parts on external surface of cab.

Client: Tarmetec Ltd in Tartu, Estonia.

2. Product

The city bars are of two types, with and without LED markers. The products are meant for
mounting on motor vehicles with a weight over 3.5 tons, product numbers and vehicle models
according to table 1 below.

Material: Diameter 60 mm tube made of AISI 304 stainless steel
Manufacturer: Tarmetec Ltd, Tartu, Estonia

Drawings and mounting instructions are presented in appendices 1-14.

Table 1
Product Drawing .Mountl.ng Vehicle Model | Appendix No.
number instruction
864500 .
MTRI29-Add2 8645008 Scania R/S 2016- land 8
864501
864502 i -
MTRI29-Add3 8645028 | >caniaR/S 2016 2 and 9
864503 high bumper
868580 Volvo FH 2013-/
868581 MTRI29-Add4 8685808 EM 2014- 3and 10

RISE Research Institutes of S weden AB

Postal address Office location Phone/ Fax/ E-mail This document may not be reproduced other than in full,
Box 857 Brinellgatan 4 +46 10516 5000 except with the prior written approval of RISE.

SE-501 15 BORAS SE-504 62 BORAS +46 33135502

Sweden info@ri.se



N

ASSESSMENT

Date

Reference

Page

2017-06-13 7P03612-3 2(3)

Product Drawing .Mountl_ng Vehicle Model | Appendix No.
number instruction
862331 MTRI29-Add9 8623318 Renault T 4 and 11
854500
854501

MTRI29-Add10 8545018 MAN TGX 2013- 5and 12
854502
854503
850240 MTRI29-Add12 8502408 DAF 106 XF 2013- 6 and 13
856580

MTRI29-Add13 8565808 MB Actros 2011- 7 and 14
856581
3. Method

Review of the geometry and radius of the products according to TSFS 2017:10 section 49;
which refers to directive 92/114/EEC and ECE Regulation 61, see below.

Note 1: If the products are mounted below either the reference plane or floor line, directive
92/114/EEC and ECE Regulation 61 are not applicable.

Consideration has also been taken with aspects of EC Regulation N0.661/2009, Chapter II,

article 4 paragraph 3 and article 5, paragraphs 1 and 2f.

Method

Valid for product

Directive 92/114/EC, section 3.2 and 3.3 — General

requirements
ECE Regulation 61, section 5 — General requirements

City bar 864500
City bar 864501
City bar 864502
City bar 864503
City bar 868580
City bar 868581
City bar 862331
City bar 850240
City bar 856580
City bar 856581

Directive 92/114/EC, section 4.1 — Ornaments
ECE Regulation 61, section 6.1 — Ornaments

City bar 864501"
City bar 864503"
City bar 868581"
City bar 856581"

Directive 92/114/EC, section 4.2 — Headlamp visors and

rims

ECE Regulation 61, section 6.2 — Headlamp visors and

rims

City bar 864500
City bar 864501
City bar 864502
City bar 864503
City bar 868580
City bar 868581
City bar 862331
City bar 850240
City bar 856580
City bar 856581

RISE Research Institutes of S weden AB




N

Date Reference Page
ASSESSMENT 2017-06-13  7P03612-3 3 (3)

Method Valid for product

City bar 864500
City bar 864501
City bar 864502
Directive 92/114/EC, section 4.5 — Protective devices City bar 864503
(bumpers) City bar 868580
ECE Regulation 61, section 6.5 — Protective devices City bar 868581
(bumpers) City bar 862331
City bar 850240
City bar 856580
City bar 856581

*) The LED markers in front of city bars are considered as ornaments.

4. Assessment

According to our review the above mentioned types of city bars for mounting on motor
vehicles with weight over 3.5 tons do not deviate from the requirements in TSFS 2017:10
Appendix 1, Section 49 — Projection of parts on external surface of cab.

This assessment shall be attached to the client’s confirmation that shall follow each delivery of
the product.

RISE Research Institutes of Sweden AB
Safety - Mechanics Research

Performed by Examined by

Signed by: Nina Talbrant Reason: I have reviewed this document
i /ool s, Date & Time: 2017-06-13 16:43:13 102:00
Nina Talbrant Klas-Gustaf Andersson
Appendices

Appendix 1 — Drawing MTRI29-Add2 dated 2017-04-17
Appendix 2 — Drawing MTRI29-Add3 dated 2017-04-17
Appendix 3 — Drawing MTRI29-Add4 dated 2017-04-17
Appendix 4 — Drawing MTRI29-Add9 dated 2017-04-17
Appendix 5 — Drawing MTRI29-Add10 dated 2017-04-17
Appendix 6 — Drawing MTRI29-Add12 dated 2017-04-17
Appendix 7 — Drawing MTRI29-Add13 dated 2017-04-17
Appendix 8 — Mounting instruction 8645008 dated 2017-02-15
Appendix 9 — Mounting instruction 8645028 dated 2017-03-21
Appendix 10 — Mounting instruction 8685808 dated 2015-02-10
Appendix 11 — Mounting instruction 8623318 dated 2016-07-01
Appendix 12 — Mounting instruction 8545018 dated 2017-02-16
Appendix 13 — Mounting instruction 8502408 dated 2017-02-17
Appendix 14 — Mounting instruction 8565808 dated 2012-02-02

RISE Research Institutes of S weden AB



Date Reference Page
ASSESSMENT 2017-06-13  7P03612-3 1(1)

Ri
SE

Lo Y
S 3 = § o
o Y o B § 2
55 M 3 £
>N = o<
I ) S
w 3 < O
4 @ © o
pad ®© O
o g S 2
c = S
8 2E
& L
o
2 o
o8
2 =
25
Qg
Ew®
0o E
£
©
£
]
[ ]
7
®
[+e]
g 1
o
) .
D
D
= 2]
: |
]
™
=)
2
5 (008)
N
£
s

radii of accessible parts is R30

Tartu, 17.04.2017

RISE Research Institutes of S weden AB




ASSESSMENT Date

Reference

Page

2017-06-13  7P03612-3 1(1)
Appendix 2
5]
55 3 233§
2 3 oy
:E; — ==\#-' 0 T n
T O H ! = Ew 2
> | a V<. §
| g D N E =
g Jr S S 9 g
/ : $2 o
o |3 N 22
= = o 7]
O £ n E @
® JES
o M O
w 3 .S
yz §85°
0T O
ﬂ 65 O
Ew®
0 E
=
@©
_ =
l
l
m
] (=]
€099 v
B
(=]
e
8
5
:
=)
3
a
l
J
m
3
<
g €098 (622)
= 205798 (692)
s

RISE Research Institutes of S weden AB




LLOZ PO LL ‘NHeL
oSy SI sped 8)qIssedoe Jo 1pel
$0€ ISIV JO 8gn) Wwg'09s:|eusiew ulew
= (s;oniew) | 8GR0Q/08GB98 suolsuawiq n
g - _ _
E2
S &
co co
® ®
-O
3 I
5 085898 (0F) "185898 (0¥) 185898 (8L+7) 1085898 (892)
2
o
¢ N
I
x N~
™
—
g
Y
5
%
=
> d O (=0
n N-gL0Z ¥Hd OAIOA T \C
0 -10} pIjeA YPPV-6TIMLN
A !
<

RI
SE

RISE Research Institutes of Sweden AB



1(1)

Page

Appendix 4

7P03612-3

Reference

2017-06-13

Date

ASSESSMENT

RI
SE

L0790 L1 mue]

0cY S| syed s|qissadoe jo lipel

#0€ ISV JO egn} W £°p99:[eLejBW ulew
LEEZ98 SUCISUBLLI]

apag-| Jneusy
110} pI[eA

{0€)

GPPY-GZRILW

RISE Research Institutes of S weden AB



=)

O~

&l
o
X
©
[
(3
o

o0 <

N

o

Q

EM

£ O

o o

x M~

™

N

[{e]

S

=

20

[ale\]

-

Zz

Ll

(72]

(72]

Ll

[72]

<

RI
SE

Z10TYOZL TiEL

O£y S1 sped 2|qisse008 JO 1P

#0€ ISIV JO eqn) Ww £°p9e:[eusjew ulew

(sieew) £OG/ZOGHSE P (mevew) | 0G/00GHSE Suoisuewq

€1 XOL NVIN
1O} PlEA

(0.8)

{og)

(ze2)

OLPPY-6ZRIW

RISE Research Institutes of Sweden AB



-

O~

&
©
X
k=]
[
(3
o

op 3

N

2

Q

M

£ O

T o

x M~

™

-

(o]

N

=

20

o N

T

Z

L

(%2}

[%2]

L

(%2}

<

RI
SE

10T %021 ‘nuel

0£Y s1 sued ajqissaooe Jo lpel

#0E ISIV JO &qn) Ww £°098:|eusiew uew
(sinew)QpZ 068 suoisuaswiQ

4X 904n3 4vQa
110} plleA

{(og)

(re8)

CLPPY-6ZIMIN

RISE Research Institutes of Sweden AB



Reference Page
7P03612-3 1(1)
Appendix 7

Date
2017-06-13

ASSESSMENT

RI
SE

LL0T P01 ‘muel

0cy sl syed e|qissssoe Jo lipel

¥0€ ISIV 40 eqn) W g'gge:jeusieLu uew
(ziieu)) | 9GOGE/08G9GE suoisuswI]

L L0Z SOLoY Zuag Sapadlop T

110} pifeA S

(z62)

C)

(6]

ELPPY-6ZIW

RISE Research Institutes of S weden AB



Date Reference Page
ASSESSMENT 2017-06-13  7P03612-3 1(2)

Appendix 8

Paigaldusjuhend | Mounting instructions | MHCTpyKUMA N0 YCTaH0BKe | Mnntageanléi-lﬁng

Scania Series R&S 2016- Low & Medium bumper

Art. 864500, 864501 (LED)
Esistangekaitse | Cityguard | MNepeaHaa ayra | Cityguard

1. Esistangekaitse / Cityguard / 1
MNepegHAAR 2awTa / Cityguard
2 Vinkel f angeled plate / yroneHWk [ WWinke!
3 Puks fbushing { Bykca / Buchse d=20/10;
=10
CPolt f bolt f GonT / Bolzen M8x 20
 Polt f bolt f 6onT / Bolzen M8y 30
 Polt f bolt f GonT / Bolzen M8x40
CMutter S nut / rafika £ Mutter M3
 Seib fwasher f warba f Scheibe 8 4x24x 2 1
CMedruseib f spring washer /
Npys#HHAR Wanba / Fedemscheibe A8
10. Polt / bolt f 6onT / Bolzen MEx50
1. Puks { bushing / Bykca f Buchse d=20/10;
=20 2

I

[eRbe = REeN B a) BN S IS
| T R S T e R

| SRR

3,6 -forLow
10, 11 -for Medium

(®)
M8 - 25Nm (9
; (&

&

Kaal I Weight / Macca [ Gewicht 9.5 kg
Faigaldusaeg { Time of mounting / Bpema ycradoerw { Einbauzeit 20 min

NN

All Rights Reserved by Tarmetec | wwawmetec.ee

15.02.2017 102

RISE Research Institutes of Sweden AB



Date Reference Page
ASSESSMENT 2017-06-13  7P03612-3 2(2)

Ri
SE

Scania Series R&S 2016- Low&Medium
Esistangekaitse | Cityguard | MepegHaa oyra | Cityguard

® Kui WMETEC toode eiwasta Teie ootustele wiiikui on tegemisttoote abapiis ava kvaliteediga, sis pretensioanid esitada lehel v metec. ea

& [fthe METEC product does not meet vour expectations or if it is a product of irsufficient quality, then you cansubmit a claim at vwon metec. ee

& Ecnn WETEC npofy kT He cooTeeToTEyeT Baw WM of WAHHA M HIK STO NP OAYKT HemocT aToU HOrD Ka4ecTE d, TO NPETeHEH K MPeAka BHTE MOE HO Ha3 caiTe menw mete e e
# Wienn METEC Produkt nicht Ihren Enwartungen entspricht ader wenn es om Qualitdts mangel geht, dann bite die Anspriiche auf Seite voo. metec.ee einreichen

All Rights Reserved by Tarmetec | waai metec. eg 16.02.2017 a2

RISE Research Institutes of Sweden AB



Date Reference Page
ASSESSMENT 2017-06-13  7P03612-3 1(2)

Appendix 9

ACCESSORIPED BY

METEL

warw, meiec,

Paigaldusjuhend | Mounting instructions | MHCT pylumMA No yoT aHoBke | Montageanleitung 8645028

Scania R&S 2016- High bumper

Art. 864502, 864503 (LED)
Esistangekaitse | Cityguard | MepenHaa ayra | Cityguard

L

. Esistangekaitse / Citwguard /

[MepegHAR 2awmTa f Cityguard

CWinkel £ angeled plate / yroneHw S Winkel
CWinkel £ angeled plate £ yroneHwe £ Winkel LH
Winkel £ angeled plate £ yroneHwk £ Winkel RH
 Puks fbushing / Bykca / Buchse

CPolt fbolt f BonT / Bolzen MEx 20

CPolt / bolt fGonT / Bolzen MEx30

.Folt { bolt / BonT / Bolzen M8x40

CMutter / nut / rafka f Mutter f3

CSeib fwasher fwaRiba f Scheibe 8 4x16x1 6
- Seib fwasher [ wadba f Scheibe 8 4x 242 1
CWedruseib £ spring washer /

npy#KMHHAA Wakba / Fedemscheibe A

o T S R R S R R B

I

M8 - 25Nm

o
Kaal / WWeight/ Macca / Gewicht 9.1 kg
Faigadusaeg / Time of mounting f BEpema ycTadoesm / Einbauzeit: 20 min

Vajalikud todriistad f Required Tools / HeoGxoaumble MHCTpYMeHTRI f Bendtigte Werkzeuge E] 15t

NN

&1l Rights Reserved by Tarmetec | wnwwrmetec.ee 31.03.2017 2

RISE Research Institutes of Sweden AB



Date Reference Page
ASSESSMENT 2017-06-13  7P03612-3 2(2)

Appendix 9

NI
ITI:

Scania Ra&S 2016- High bumper
Esistangekaitse | Cityguard | MNepeonan ayra | Cityguard

P

® [ui METEC toode eivasta Teie ootustele vikui on tegemist tocte ebapii ava kvalite ediga, sii pretensioonid esitada lehel v metec. e

& [fthe WMETEC product does not meet vour escpectations or if it is a produd of irsufficient qu ality, then you can submit a claim at v mete cee

& Ecnm METEC npoaykT He cooTeeTcTEYeT Baw vm of MaaHHa M MK 3T Np oy st HefocT 370U HOMo K 34 ecTE 3, TO NPETEHSH W NPeakd EMTE MOE HG HA canTe i mete cee
# Wienn METEC Produkt nicht lhren Enmartungen entspricht oder veenn es um Qualitdtsmangel geht, dann bitte die Anspriiche auf Sete von metecee sinreichen

All Rights Reserved by Tarmetec | win metec, ee 2.03.2017 i

RISE Research Institutes of Sweden AB



NI

ASSESSMENT

Date Reference Page

2017-06-13  7P03612-3 1(3)

Appendix 10

METEL

Montaaziskeem / Mounting Instructions / MoHTaXHasa cxema
Volvo FH 2013-/FM 2014- g

Esitoke @ 60 | Front protection pipe @ 60| lNepeaHan 3awmTHaA Tpyba @ 60

1. Esitdke / protection pipe / zawmtHan Tpyba
2.Vinkel / angeled plate / yronbhuk

3.¥inkel / angeled plate / yronsHuk

4.Vinkel / angeled plate / yronbHuk

5.Polt/ bolt / ont MBx25 nam

&. Mutter / nut / rafika M8

7. Seib / washer / warba 8,4x24x2 mm

8. Vedruseib / spring washer /npysuvHHan waii6a A8
9. Kompensaator / compensator / KomneHaTtop
10. Seib / washer / wai6a 6,4¢18x1,6 mm

11. Palt / bolt / 6ant Méx25 mm

12. Mutter / nut/ rarika Mé

13. Vinkel f angeled plate / yroneHuk

14. ¥inkel / angeled plate / yronsHuk

dddiwdb:bmmiii

Art. 868580- ilma / without / 6e3 LED
Art. 868581- koos / with /¢ LED

868581 Drenaaziava

drainer
CNWBHOE OTBEPCTHE

I m T

t H —f

.

Maapind / ground / zemns

Vajalikud tooriistad / Required Tools / Heobxoanmble MHCTRYMeHTbI

8 10 /
10 13 ~
13 \Oi[

All Rights Reserved by Tarmetec 10.02.2015 www.metec ea

173

{2

RISE Research Institutes of Sweden AB



ASSESSMENT

Date Reference Page

2017-06-13  7P03612-3 2 (3)

Appendix 10

Montaaziskeem / Mounting Instructions / MoHTaxHaa cxema

l Art. 868580
yolvo FH 2013-/ FM 2014- iegive i

Esitoke @ 60 | Front protection pipe @ 60 lNepeaHaa sawmutHaa Tpybda @ 60

Paigaldamine / Instructions / MHCTpyKLmMA ycTaHOBKK

-
%

\ \

—

K T i
) B i
‘- i

>
T
e

) VelvalEH 2013-

Pilt 3 JPic. 3/ Puc. 3 Pilt 4/ Pic.4/Puc4

Pilt 5 / Pic. 5/ Puc. & Pilt &/ Pic. 67 Puc. &

Al Rights Reserved by Tarmetec 10,02,2015 www.m etec ee

27 3

RISE Research Institutes of Sweden AB



Date Reference Page

ASSESSMENT 2017-06-13  7P03612-3 3(3)

Appendix 10

Montaaziskeem / Mounting Instructions / MoHTaXHaA cxema

Art. 868580
Volvo FH 2013-/FM 2014- Art. 868581

Esitoke @ 60 | Front protection pipe @ 60| lNepegHAA 3alimTHaA TpyGa

@60

Pilt 9 / Pic. 9/ Puc. 9 Pilt 10/ Pic. 10/ Puc. 10

Toote andmed / Data of the product / laHHbIE O TORBape

- Moddud / Measures / Pazmepbl: 65X775x2465 mm.
- Kaal / Weight / Macca: 868580- 9,6 kg; 868581- 9,9 kg.
- Paigaldusaeg / Time of mounting / Bpema ycraHoeki: 20 min.

- Tahtsad markeeringud / Important labels / BakHble 3TUKeTKIX:
Kamplekieerija

:v:iu aquzsné;.nfnfﬁ"
17 10 106 ‘ ( ) 4‘ 9
s i @ :

1. Komplekteerija number. / The number of the assembler / Homep komnnekToeWwmKa
2. Tooteinfo pakendil / Product information on the package / MHpopmauma Ha ynakoske
3. Tooteinfo tootel / Product information on the product / Mudopmauma Ha Togape

4, Kvaliteedi kontrolli tahis / Quality control number / 3HaK KOHTpONA KauecTBa

All Rights Reserved by Tarmetec 10.02.2015

RISE Research Institutes of Sweden AB

wwowmetecee

37 3



Date Reference Page
ASSESSMENT 2017-06-13  7P03612-3 1(3)

SE Appendix 11

METEL

MontaaZiskeem / Mounting Instructions / MoHTaxHas cxema

RenaultT Art. 862331, 862333

Esistangekaitse Cityguard [NepenHsa 3awnTa

1. Esistangekaitse / Cityguard /Tlepennas zaupta T4
2 Kronstein / bracket/ kpoHwresn
3. Kronstein / bracket / kpoHwrein
4. Kronstein / bracket/ kponwmein
5.Kronstein /bracket/ kpoHwrein
S Puks / bushing / 6ykca L= 10mm
7 Polt/ bolt/ 6ont MBx25 mm
8. Polt/ bolt / 6onT M8x35 mm
9. Mutter / nut/ raika M8 DIN 985
10. Seib / washer / waiifa 84x16x1,6 mm
11. Seib /washer / waii6a 8,4x24x2 mm
12, Vedruseib / spring washer / npysmHHan waiiba A8

Mo da ho O Mo RO Mo N N

-
AR

862333

Vajalikud tédriistad / Required Tools / Heobxognmble NHCTRYMEHTBIMEHTHI

10 10 :
12 &, 13
.\OIL]

All Rights Reserved by Tarmetac 01.07.2014 www.metec ee

1/3

RISE Research Institutes of S weden AB



NI

ASSESSMENT

Date Reference Page

2017-06-13  7P03612-3 2 (3)

Appendix 11

MontaaZiskeem / Mounting Instructions / MoHTaXHasa cxema

Renault T Art. 862331, 862333

Esistangekaitse Cityguard [lepegHAn 3awmTa

Paigaldamine / Instruction / MIHCTpyKL WA ycTaHOBKM

Pilt 3/ Pic.3/Puec 3 Pilt 4/ Pic. 4/ Puc. 4

Pilt5 /Pic.5/P1c S Pilt &/ Pic. 6/ Pric. &

2ll Rights Reserved by Tarmetec 01.07.2016 e et ec, ee

2/3

RISE Research Institutes of Sweden AB



ASSESSMENT

Date Reference Page

2017-06-13  7P03612-3 3(3)

Appendix 11

Montaaziskeem / Mounting Instructions / MoHTa)Hana cxema

RenaultT Art. 862331, 862333

Esistangekaitse | Cityguard | MNepenHaa 3awmra

Filt 7 / Pic. 7 / Puc. 7

Toote andmed / Data of the product / laHHble o ToBape

« Moddud / Measures / Pazmepsl: 862331 - 160x490x1220 mm, 862333 - 60x780x2460 mm
« Kaal / Weight / Macca: 862331 - 8,1 kg, 862333-9.3 kg

« Paigaldusaeg / Time of mounting / Bpema ycTaHoBkK: 30 min.
« Tahtsad markeeringud /7 Important labels / BaxkHble 3TUKeTKK:

Romplekieenja

v 840280 10.05/ 51
" ® 0
— i @ 1 * ' .

1. Komplekteerija number. / The number of the assembler / Homep KomnnekToBwmMKa

2. Tooteinfo pakendil / Product information on the package / MHbopmaywna Ha yNakoeke
3. Tooteinfo tootel / Productinformation on the product / MHpopmauma Ha ToBape

4, Kvaliteedi kontrolli tdhis / Quality control number / 3HaK KOHTPONA KauecTBa

All Rights Reserved by Tarmetec 01.07.2016 waw metec ea

3/3

RISE Research Institutes of Sweden AB



Date Reference Page
ASSESSMENT 2017-06-13  7P03612-3 1(2)

E Appendix 12

NI

METELC

MontaaZiskeem / Mounting Instructions / MoHTa)xHasa cxema

MAN TGX 2013- Art. 854500, 854501
Esitoke @ 60 | Front protection pipe @ 60 | NepegHaAn sawuTHaA Tpyda @ 60

1. Esitéke /front protection pipe /nepepHan sauptHan 1pyba 1
2. Kronstein / bracket / kponumerin 1
3. Kronstein / bracket / kpoHumeiin 1
4. Polt /bolt / 6onT M8x25 mm 4
5. Mutter / nut /raiika M8 DIN 985 4
6. Seib / washer / waiiba 8,4x24%2 mm 8

Art. 854503/854502

Art. 854501/854500

Vajalikud tooriistad / Required Tools / Heobxoammble MHCTpyMeHTbI

13 13 /
19 19 {
= “‘m,i!-
\O\L

All Rights Reserved by Tarmetac 16.02.2017 v metec ee

1/2

RISE Research Institutes of Sweden AB



Date Reference Page
ASSESSMENT 2017-06-13  7P03612-3 2(2)

S E Appendix 12

Montaaziskeem / Mounting Instructions / MoHTa)KHasA cxema

MAN TGX 2013- | Art. 854500, 854501

Esitoke @ 60 | Front protection pipe @ 60 | TlMepegHas sawmTHaa Tpy6a @ 60

Paigaldamine / Instruction / IHCTpyKUnA yCTaHOBKK

Pilt 1/ Pic 1/ Pac

Pilt3/Pic3/Puc3 Pilt 4/ Pic 4 /Puc.4

Toote andmed / Data of the product / [laHHble 0 ToBape

« Moddud / Measures / Pazmepbl: 70x210x1260 mm

- Kaal / Weight / Macca: 3,9 kg (854500), 4 kg (854501)
= Paigaldusaeg / Time of mounting / Bpema ycTaHoBKK: 30 min.
» Tahtsad markeeringud / Important labels / BaxkHble 3TnKeTKN:

SUZUR|

Komplexteeria 1

840280 10.05/ 51
07 10 106 i " 3 21®a + 9
' I @ $

1. Komplekteerija number. / The number of the assembler / Homep KoMnnekToeunka

2. Tooteinfo pakendil / Product information on the package / MHbopmauma Ha ynakoeke
3. Tooteinfo tootel / Product information on the product / MiHbopmauwa Ha Toeape

4. Kvaliteedi kontrolli tihis / Quality control number / 3Hak KOHTpONA KauecTBa

All Rights Reserved by Tarmetec 16.02.2017 www.metec op

2/2

RISE Research Institutes of Sweden AB



Date Reference Page
ASSESSMENT 2017-06-13  7P03612-3 1(3)

E Appendix 13

NI

METELC

Montaaziskeem / Mounting Instructions / MoHTaKHasa cxema

DAF 106XF 2013- Art. 850240
Esinurga kaitsed Front corner bumper [NepegHue 3alWWTHbIE YTOAKK

1. Esinurga kaitse/ front corner burmper/ nepeHre salpTHele yronki 2
2. Kronstein / bracket/ kpoHwWTeiH 2
| 3. Kronstein / bracket / kpoHWwTeiH 1

4. Kronstein / bracket/ kpoHwmeiin 2
5. Kronstein / bracket / kpoHwreiin 1
6. Puks / bushing / 6ykca L= 13mm 2
7. Puks / bushing / 6ykca L= 16mm 2
2

B

2

2

8. T-polt/ t- polt/ t- 6onT M8

9. Polt / bolt/ 6ont M8x25 mm

10. Polt / bolt / 6ont M12x60 mm

11. Mutter / nut / raika M8 DIN 985

12. Seib / washer / wain6a 8,4x24x2 mm 2
13. Seib / washer / waiiba 13x37x3 mm 2
14.Vedruseib / spring washer / npy»mHan waiba A8 ]
15.Yedruseib / spring washer / npys#nuan waitba A12 - 2

Vajalikud tooriistad / Required Tools / Heobxopgumble MHCTPYMEHTDI

13 13 g
19 3 19 % - /
\OH_

All Rights Reserved by Tarmetac 17.02.2017 W .m etec ae

173

RISE Research Institutes of Sweden AB



NI

ASSESSMENT

Date Reference Page

2017-06-13  7P03612-3 2 (3)

Appendix 13

Montaaziskeem / Mounting Instructions / MoHTaxHas cxema

DAF 106XF 2013- Art. 850240

Esinurga kaitsed Front corner bumper MNepegHWe 3alMTHBIE YTOMKK

Paigaldamine / Instruction / MHcTpyKUuns ycTaHOBKA

Pilt 1/Pic. 1/Puc 1 Pilt 2/ Pic. 2 fPue. 2

Pilt 5/ Pic.5 /Puc 5 Pilt &/ Pic. 6/ Puc. 6

All Rights Reserved by Tarmetec 17.02,2017 ww.metec ee

2/3

RISE Research Institutes of Sweden AB



Date Reference Page
ASSESSMENT 2017-06-13  7P03612-3 3(3)

E Appendix 13

Montaaziskeem / Mounting Instructions / MoHTa)KHan cxema

DAF 106XF 2013- Art. 850240

Esinurga kaitsed Front corner bumper MepegHWe 3alWMTHBIE YIONKK

Pilt 7/ Pic 7/ Puc. 7 Pilt &/ Pic 8/ Pwc 8

Toote andmed / Data of the product / laHHble o ToBape

« Mdddud / Measures / Pazmepbl: 2x(60x770x840) mm

« Kaal / Weight / Macca: 7,9 kg

» Paigaldusaeg / Time of mounting / Bpema yctaHoBKK: 30 min.
« Tahtsad markeeringud / Important labels / BaxHble STMKeTKIW:

Romplekieerifa

840280 10.05/ 51
LRI i | ( 3‘ ® 4‘ 9
o i i @ :

1. Komplekteerija number. / The number of the assembler / Homep komnnekToBWmKa

2. Tooteinfo pakendil / Product information on the package / MHbopmauma Ha ynakoeke
3. Tooteinfo tootel / Productinformation on the product/ Mndopmaumna Ha Torape

4, Kvaliteedi kontrolli tahis / Quality control number / 3HaK KOHTpoONA KauecTBa

All Rights Reserved by Tarmetec 17.02.2017 www.metecoe

3/3

RISE Research Institutes of Sweden AB



NI
M

Date Reference Page
ASSESSMENT 2017-06-13  7P03612-3 1g(4)

Appendix 14

METEL =

RUTOMOTIUE

MontaaZiskeem / Mounting Instructions / MoHTaxHag cxema

Art. 856580
MB Actros 2011- Art. 856581

Esitoke @ 60|Front protection pipe @ 60 |[lepeaHan 3awutHaA TpybGa @ 60

1. Esitéke / protection pipe / zawmtHan Tpy6a
2. Kronstein / bracket / KpoHwTeiH

3. Kronstein / bracket / kpoHwTein

4. Kronstein / bracket / kpoHwmeiin

5. Kronstein / bracket / KpoHwTeiH

6. Polt / bolt / 6ot M8x30 mm

7. Polt / bolt / 6ont M14x30 mm

8. Mutter / nut / ravika M8 DIN 985

9. Seib / washer / waliba 8,4x24%2 mm

10. Seib / washer / waria 15x28x2,5 mm

11. Vedruseib / spring washer / npyxuHHan waiba Al4

o b 80 P b o — — = — —

Vajalikud téoriistad / Required Tools / Heobxogumble MHCTRYMEHTH

" 10 @
i, 12 T30
T45
22
Al Rights Reserved by Tarmetec 0z2.02.2012 warw.metec.ee

1/4

RISE Research Institutes of Sweden AB



Date Reference Page
ASSESSMENT 2017-06-13  7P03612-3 2(4)

E Appendix 14

NI

Montaaziskeem / Mounting Instructions / MoHTaxHasi cxema

MB Actros 2011- ﬁ;:: ggggg?

Esitoke @ 60| Front protection pipe @ 60 |[lepeaHAA 3awmnTHaA Tpyba @ 60

Paigaldamine / Instructions / VIHCTRYKUMA YCTAHOBKM

Pilt 1./ Pic. 1/ Puc 1 Filt 2/ Pic. 2/ Puc. 2

Pilt 3 / Pic. 3/ Puc. 3

Pilt 5 / Pic. 5/ Pue. 5 Pilt &/ Pic. 6/ Puc. &

Al Rights Reszerved by Tarmetec 0z.0z.z2012 v metec es

2/4

RISE Research Institutes of Sweden AB



ASSESSMENT

Date Reference Page

2017-06-13  7P03612-3 3(4)

Appendix 14

Montaaziskeem / Mounting Instructions / MoHTaXxHaa cxema

MB Actros 2011- ﬁmj 3?823?

Esitoke @ 60|Front protection pipe & 60 |lepenHAa 3awmnTHaA Tpyba @ 60

Paigaldamine / Instructions / VIHCTpyKUmWA yCTaHOBKK

Pilt 7/ Pic. 7/ Pue. 7 Pilt8 /Pic. 8/ Pue. &

Pilt 11 fPic. 11 f Puc. 11 Pilt 12/ Pic. 12 / Pue. 12

All Rights Reserved by Tarmetec 02.02.2012 v metec es

374

RISE Research Institutes of Sweden AB



Date Reference Page
ASSESSMENT 2017-06-13  7P03612-3 4 (4)

Appendix 14

MontaaZiskeem / Mounting Instructions / MoHTaxHaa cxema

Art. 856580
MB Actros 2011- [ Art. 856581

Esitoke @ 60“ Front protection pipe @ 60 il’lepe,uHﬂﬂ 3aWMTHaA Tpyba @ 60

Pilt 13/ Pic. 13 / Pwe, 13 Pilt 14/ Pic, 14/ Puc, 14

Toote andmed / Data of the product / [laHHble o ToBape

- Moddud / Measures / Pazmepbr: 70x800x2570 mm.

- Kaal / Weight / Macca: 11.4kq.

« Paigaldusaeq / Time of mounting / Bpema ycTaHoBKK: 60 min.

« Tahtsad markeeringud / Important labels / BaxkHble 3TMKeTKK:
Kompiekieerifa 1

840280 10.05/ 51
07 0 i 2 3. 2@9 4. 9 ®
T @

1. Komplekteerija number. / The number of the assembler / Homep KomniekToBWmMKa

2. Tooteinfo pakendil / Product information on the package / MHpopmauma Ha yNnakoBke
3. Tooteinfo tootel / Product information on the proct / IHdopmalma Ha Togape

4. Kvaliteedi kontrolli tihis / Quality control number / 3HaK KOHTPONA KauecTBa

0znz.z2012 Wy metec. ee

474

All Rights Reserved by Tarmetec

RISE Research Institutes of Sweden AB



	Summary
	1. Assignment
	2. Product
	3. Method
	4. Assessment

		2017-06-15T16:37:49+0200
	Nina Talbrant
	I am the author of this document


		2017-06-15T16:43:15+0200
	Klas-Gustaf Andersson
	I have reviewed this document




